
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE A 

 
Members of the Planning Sub Committee A are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 21 September 2015 at 7.30 pm. 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 

Enquiries to : Zoe Crane 

Tel : 020 7527 3044 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 11 September 2015 

 
Welcome:  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 
Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.   
 
Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members 
Councillor Fletcher (Chair) - St George's; 
Councillor Poyser (Vice-Chair)- Hillrise; 
Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury; 
Councillor Khan - Bunhill; 
Councillor Spall - Hillrise; 
 

Councillor Convery - Caledonian; 
Councillor Diner - Canonbury; 
Councillor Gantly - Highbury East; 
Councillor Ismail - Holloway; 
Councillor Kay - Mildmay; 
Councillor Klute - St Peter's; 
Councillor Nicholls - Junction; 
Councillor A Perry - St Peter's; 
Councillor Picknell - St Mary's; 
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury; 

Quorum: 3 councillors 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when 
[...]
acceptable increase in sense of 
enclosure is. 
 
For further information on how the Planning Sub-Committee operates and how to 
put your views to the Planning Sub-Committee please call Zoe Crane/Jackie Tunstall 
on 020 7527 3044/3068. If you wish to speak at the meeting please register by calling 
the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk. 
 
 
 

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


Schedule of Planning Applications

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  Monday 21 September, 2015

COMMITTEE AGENDA

15 Crinan Street London N1 9SQ1

2 Tremlett Grove, London, N19 5JX2

55 Whitehall Park London N19 3TW3

68 Halliford Street London N1 3HF4

98 Mercers Road, London N19 4PU5

Garages to the rear of Parkhurst Court, Warlters Road, London, N76

Parking Spaces, Ewe Close Islington N7 9TL7

Zinc House, 19-25 Cowcross Street, London, EC1M 6DU8

15 Crinan Street London N1 9SQ1

CaledonianWard:

Construction of a roof extension to provide an additional floor of B1(a) office space and 

associated roof terrace, with a plant area and associated air conditioning equipment; and 

replacement of existing windows with double glazed timber sash windows and a new 

entrance at ground floor level

Proposed Development:

P2015/2193/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Emily BenedekCase Officer:
PZR LtdName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

2 Tremlett Grove, London, N19 5JX2

JunctionWard:

Substantial demolition of existing residential dwelling with retention of street façade and 

construction of 3 dwellings comprising 1 no. 5 bedroom townhouse with rear garden and 2 x 

2 bedroom residential flats.

Proposed Development:

P2015/2564/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Thomas BroomhallCase Officer:
Ms Gina RobertsName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Page 1 of 3Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 1

Agenda Annex



55 Whitehall Park London N19 3TW3

HillriseWard:

Erection of  new-build, 3 bedroom single family dwelling house accommodated over 3 levels 

including provision of private amenity space and associated refuse and cycle storage facilities 

in the rear garden of 55 Whitehall Park, which fronts Fitzwarren Gardens .  Removal of the 

existing boundary fence which fronts onto the existing pavement facing the roadway to 

Fitzwarren gardens. The removal of existing tree(s) is also proposed together with 

replacement tree and shrub planting.

Proposed Development:

P2015/2281/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Joe AggarCase Officer:
Mr Richard SouthName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

68 Halliford Street London N1 3HF4

CanonburyWard:

Extension to the existing building comprising a single storey extension above roof and 4-

storey, stepped side extension with lower ground floor to create 8 no . residential units (7 x 2 

bed, 1 x 4 bed).  Provision of cycle storage and refuse facilities.

Proposed Development:

P2015/0362/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Emily BenedekCase Officer:
Mr Simcha GreenName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

98 Mercers Road, London N19 4PU5

St. GeorgesWard:

Basement enlargement with front and rear light wells.Proposed Development:

P2015/1904/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning (Householder)Application Type:
Duncan AylesCase Officer:
Mr Alexis BesseName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Garages to the rear of Parkhurst Court, Warlters Road, London, N76

HollowayWard:

The erection of of seven residential units: three 2-storey courtyard houses, one 2-storey semi-

detached pair of houses, and 2 two-storey units bridging over the entrance to the mews, all 

with private garden areas. Retention of one lock up garage and one parking space. This is a 

re-consultation as the previous letter circulation omitted a number of properties adjacent to 

the site.

Proposed Development:

P2015/0040/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Ashley NimanCase Officer:
Mr Leon FaustName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Parking Spaces, Ewe Close Islington N7 9TL7

Page 2 of 3Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 2



HollowayWard:

Erection of a terrace of four three storey houses with associated garden areas and cycle 

parking.

Proposed Development:

P2015/2147/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning (Council's Own)Application Type:
Nathaniel BakerCase Officer:
Islington CouncilName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Zinc House, 19-25 Cowcross Street, London, EC1M 6DU8

ClerkenwellWard:

Installation of 12 Heat Pump Units at Roof Level, One Heat Pump Unit at Fifth Floor Balcony 

Level, Two Heat Pumps at Fourth Floor Balcony Level and Associated Visual/Acoustic 

Screening

Proposed Development:

P2015/0634/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Duncan AylesCase Officer:
City Apartments LtdName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Page 3 of 3Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A  

Date: 21st September 2015 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2015/2193/FUL 

Application type Full Planning  

Ward Caledonian Ward 

Listed building Not listed  

Conservation area King’s Cross Conservation Area 

Development Plan Context - Central Activities Zone (CAZ) 
- King’s Cross and Pentonville Core Strategy Key 

Area 
- Employment Growth Area – Development 

Management Policies DM5.1, DM5.2 & DM5.4 
- Mayors Protected Vista – Kenwood viewing 

gazebo to St. Pauls Cathedral 
- Local Cycle Route 
- Within 100m of a SRN Road 
- Within 50m of Regent’s Canal West Conservation 

Area 

Site Address 15 Crinian Street, London, N1 9SQ 

Proposal Construction of a roof extension to provide an additional 
floor of B1 (a) office space, roof terrace and associated 
glazed screen, with a plant area, air conditioning 
equipment,  replacement of existing windows with double 
glazed timber sash windows and a new entrance at 
ground floor level. 

 

Case Officer Emily Benedek 

Applicant PZR Ltd 

Agent Craig Slack – Turley Associates  

 
 
1.0 RECOMMENDATION 

 
The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 
1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1; 

  

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 

Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 5

Agenda Item B1



 
 
2.0 SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 
 
  
 
 
 

Page 6



                          
3.0 PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 
 

 

 
 

Image 1: Aerial view of street elevation 
 

 
 

Image 2: View from Crinan Street 
 

Application site 

Page 7



 
 

Image 3: View from Crinan Street 
 

 
Image 4: Relationship between neighbouring building York Central and application site 

 
 

 
Image 5: Relationship between application site and 90 York Way 

Page 8



4.0 SUMMARY  
 
4.1 Planning permission is sought for the construction of a roof extension to provide an 

additional floor of B1 (a) office space (increase of 123 sq metres) and associated roof 
terrace, with a plant area and associated air conditioning equipment.  Replacement of 
the existing windows with double glazed timber sash windows and a new entrance at 
the ground floor level. 

 
4.2 The proposal would provide additional office space within the Central Activities Zone 

which is welcomed in land use terms within this highly central location. The proposed 
development is not considered to detract from the character and appearance of the 
application property or the conservation area as a whole. The development is 
considered to be acceptable in overall scale, height and massing with sufficient 
distances from nearby residential properties to not have a materially adverse impact 
upon adjoining neighbours amenity levels in terms of loss of daylight/sunlight, loss of 
outlook. Privacy and overlooking concerns and any undue increase in se
[...]
ding provision of private amenity space and associated refuse and cycle storage 
facilities in the rear garden of 55 Whitehall Park. Due to the falling land levels the 
Fitzwarren Gardens elevation would read as two storeys with living accommodation 
located at lower ground level which would not be readily visible from the public realm.    

 
6.2 The proposal would also remove the existing boundary fence which fronts onto the 

existing pavement facing the roadway to Fitzwarren garden and remove the existing 
trees that are located to the rear of 55 Whitehall Park. This is to be mitigated by 
replacement tree and shrub planting. The front garden would have the provision of 
refuse storage and bicycle parking as well as new landscaping and a sedum roof over 
the living accommodation below.   

 
6.3 The proposed development would seek to remove 7 existing trees from the site and 

replace it with one tree to the front boundary and a landscaping scheme with new 
shrubbery and associated planting. 

 
6.4 The application has been referred to the planning sub-committee due to the level of 

objections received.   
 
7.  RELEVANT HISTORY: 

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS: 

7.1 The following is the application history is considered relevant: 
 
7.2 55 Whitehall Park, planning application re: P2015/0893/FUL for the ‘Erection of  new-

build, 3 bedroom single family dwellinghouse accommodated over 3 levels including 
provision of private amenity space and associated refuse and cycle storage facilities 
in the rear garden of 55 Whitehall Park, which fronts Fitzwarren Gardens.  Removal of 
the existing boundary fence which fronts onto the existing pavement facing the 
roadway to Fitzwarren gardens. The removal of existing tree(s) is also proposed 
together with replacement tree and shrub planting. was WITHDRAWN.   

 
 ENFORCEMENT: 

7.3 None 

 PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE: 

7.4 55 Whitehall Park, pre planning application re: Q2014/3358.  

8.  CONSULTATION 

Public Consultation 
 
8.1
[...]
 mm from the front of the property, 
and will have a width of 2.8 metres. The front lightwell will follow the contours of the 
front elevation, and will include a grill with access hatch. The proposal will include 
glazed French doors at the front. At the rear, the proposed light well will have a 
greater depth, as it will project 1 metre to the rear of the property. A pair of French 
doors is also proposed at the rear, with metal railings rather than a horizontal grill. 

Planning Applications: 

7.1 P2015/2162/FUL: An application for the erection of a single storey infill extension 
was approved subject to conditions. Approved under officers’ delegated powers 
on the 22/07/2015 

Page 103



7.2 P2015/1897/COLP: A certificate of lawfulness in connection with the erection of a 
rear dormer and the installation of three roof lights to the front roof slope was 
approved. Approved under officers delegated powers on the 06/07/2015 

           Pre-application: 

7.3      None   

8 CONSULTATION 

Public Consultation 
 

8.1 Letters were sent to occupants of 86 nearby and neighbouring properties at Mercers 
Road and at Tufnell Park Road. A site notice was also displayed. The public 
consultation expired on the 6th of July. 

8.2 A petition was received in objection of the application, signed by ten local residents.  
This raised the following issues: 

-Subsidence and Structural Damage (10.16) 

-Flooding (10.13-10.14) 

-Noise and Vibrations during construction (10.17-10.18) 

-Impact of Construction Vehicles on amenity and highway 
safety. (10.17-10.18) 

 

9 REVELANT POLICIES 

Details of all relevant policies and guidance notes are attached in Appendix 2.  This 
report considers the proposal against the following development plan documents. 

National Guidance 

9.1 The National Planning Policy Framework 2012 seeks to secure positive growth in a 
way that effectively balances economic, environmental and social progress for this 
and future generations. The NPPF is 
[...]
plate 

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the permission of the controller of Her 

Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright. 

P2015/1904/FUL 

 

31.8m

31.6m

LB

32.3m

TCP

32.8m

32.3m

33.6m

32.8m

MERCERS ROAD

G
A
TC

O
M

B
E
 R

O
A
D

TUFNELL PARK ROAD

32.8m

TYTHERTON R
OAD

2

65

55

85

104

75

102a

85

104a
102

114

124

Shelter

107

El Sub Sta

115

95

109 to 113

68

43a

41

Sub Sta

62

43

El

1

91

17

9a

7a

7

9

65

86

76

55

53

86

74

98

56

80

68

51

37

10
122

110

77

89

1

144

2

75

134

20

15

XXXXXXXX
XXX

X
XXXXX

XXXXX X

X

X

XX

X

XX

XXX
XXXX

XXXXXXX

XX
XXX

XX
XX

X
XX

XXXXXX

X
X

XX

XXXXXXXXXX

X
X

XXX
XXX

XX

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A  

Date: 21st September 2015 NON EXEMPT 

 
Application number P2015/0040/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Hillmarton 

Listed building Not listed 

Conservation area Not in a conservation area 

Development Plan Context - Nags Head/Upper Holloway Key Area 
- Major cycle route 
- Within 50m Hillmarton Conservation Area 
- Within 100m TLRN 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address Garages to the rear of Parkhurst Court, Warlters Road, 
London, N7 

Proposal Erection of seven residential units: three 2-storey 
courtyard houses, one 2-storey semi-detached pair of 
houses, and 2 two-storey units bridging over the entrance 
to the mews, all with private garden areas. Retention of 
one lock up garage and one parking space. 

 

Case Officer Ashley Niman 

Applicant Ableworld Ltd 

Agent Burrell Foley Fischer LLP   - Mr Geoffrey Pyle 

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 
1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1;  
 
2. subject to completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under section 106 of 

the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as
[...]
ate, with the three storey terrace of 30-45 Belfont Walk to 
the east, Penrhos House towards the west, and Vaynor House to the south 

5.2 None of the buildings on or around the site are listed, nor is the site in a conservation 
area. Apart from Parkhurst Court (which is five storeys), the buildings around the site 
are all three storeys, including Belmont Walk, Vaynor House and Penrhos House. 
The boundaries of these properties are either fences or walls of at least 1.8 metres 
and in some cases up to three metres.     

5.3 The site is primarily accessed via a tarmacked driveway between the south east side 
of Parkhurst Court, and the boundary retaining wall to the car park serving the 
residential block at Belfont Walk. The driveway allows for vehicular access, though 
only for cars and small vans, and it is intended to retain this access way in its current 
form. There is no gate or other barrier between the site and the access way onto 
Warlters Road. The applicant retains a legal right of way over the access, having 
formerly owned the freehold to the whole site including Parkhurst Court itself. There 
is a secondary route through from Parkhurst Road, for pedestrian and cyclists, with 
vehicular access restricted by a demountable bollard.          

 
6. PROPOSAL (IN DETAIL) 

6.1 The erection of seven residential units: three 2-storey courtyard houses, one 2-storey 
semi-detached pair of houses, and 2 two-storey units bridging over the entrance to 
the mews, all with private garden areas. The proposal includes the retention of one 
lock up garage and one parking space. Although no formal commitment has been 
made, it is the intention of the applicant to allocate the garage and attendant parking 
space for the use of Parkhurst Court caretaker/residents.  

6.2 The design is composed of three separate elements, arranged so as to reduce any 
perceived sense of mass and bulk, and to provide variety of form. The two storey 
front building (Block C), housing the t
[...]
Implications None 

Site Address Parking Spaces, Ewe Close, Islington, N7 9TL 

Proposal Erection of a terrace of four three storey houses with 
associated garden areas and cycle parking. 

 

Case Officer Nathaniel Baker 

Applicant New Build and Regeneration Team, London Borough 
of Islington. 

Agent Roger Stong – Islington Council Architects 

 
1 RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 
1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1; and  

 
2. subject to the prior completion of a Directors’ Agreement securing the heads of terms 

as set out in Appendix 1. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 141

Agenda Item B7



2 SITE PLAN (SITE OUTLINED IN BLACK).  

 

3 PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 
Image 1 - View from Manger Road 
 

 
Image 2 – Aerial Image of Site  

Page 142



4 SUMMARY 

4.1 The application proposes the erection of a terraced row of four family (4 bed) social 
housing dwellings, the provision of a pedestrian route through the site inclusive of 
tree planting and landscaping, and the re-provision of six car parking spaces.  

4.2 The scheme delivers four good quality affordable family homes to address housing 
needs within the borough. Although there would be a loss of green space, this is 
largely unusable and the proposal includes tree planting, the provision of extensive 
landscaping and large garden areas, which together with the provision of affordable 
housing is considered to be acceptable on balance. 

4.3 With regard to design, the proposal would introduce a terraced row to the site of a 
simple and unobtrusive design and of an appropriate scale, while also providing a 
high quality landscaped environment. The proposed pedestrian route would replace 
an existing underused rear access alley with a wider landscaped route befitt
[...]
t blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
   
 

PLANNING SUB- COMMITTEE A   

Date: 21st September 2015 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2015/0634/FUL 

Application type Full Application  

Ward  Clerkenwell 

Listed Building  No 

Conservation Area Charterhouse Square 

Licensing Implications Proposal None 

Site Address Zinc House, 19-25 Cowcross Street 

Proposal  Installation of 12 Heat Pump Units at Roof Level, One Heat 
Pump Unit at Fifth Floor Balcony Level, Two Heat Pumps at 
Fourth Floor Balcony Level and Associated Visual/Acoustic 
Screening. 

 

Case Officer Duncan Ayles  

Applicant City Apartments Ltd   

Agent Natalie Walter 

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission:  
 

1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1; 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 167

Agenda Item B8



2 SITE PLAN (SITE OUTLINED IN BLACK) 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
       

Page 168



3 PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 

 

Image 1: Aerial view of the site. 

 

 

Image 2:  Photograph from roof of Zinc House showing relationship to City Pavillion 

Page 169



 

Image 3:  Photograph from roof of Zinc House showing relationship to City Pavilion 

 

Image 4: Photograph from Zinc House roof toward lower level apartments. 

 

Image 5:  Photograph from roof of Zinc House showing existing heat pump at 
Balcony Level. 

 

Page 170



4. SUMMARY 

4.1 The application is for the installation of 12 air conditioning heat pumps at roof level, 
one heat pump at fifth floor balcony level and two heat pumps at fourth floor balcony. 
The application also includes details of acoustic and visual barriers for the heat 
pumps at roof level, fourth floor balcony level and fifth floor balcony level. 

4.2 Objections have been received from the occupants of City Pavilion to the nor
[...]
es to the rear of Parkhurst Court, Warlters Road, London, N7
	Map - P2015-0040-FUL - Garages to the rear of Parkhurst Court, Warlters Road, London, N7

	B7 Parking Spaces, Ewe Close, Islington, N7 9TL
	Map - P2015-2147-FUL - Parking Spaces, Ewe Close Islington N7 9TL

	B8 Zinc House, 19-25 Cowcross Street, London, EC1M 6DU
	Map - P2015-0634-FUL - Zinc House, 19-25 Cowcross Street, London, EC1M 6DU




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee A -  21 September 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee A held at Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  21 September 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Kat Fletcher (Chair), David Poyser (Vice-Chair), Robert 
Khan, Osh Gantly (Substitute) (In place of Marian Spall) 
and Rakhia Ismail (Substitute) (In place of Jilani 
Chowdhury) 

 
 

Councillor Kat Fletcher in the Chair 
 

 

99 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Fletcher welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

100 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
Apologies were received from Councillors Chowdhury and Spall. 
 

101 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
Councillor Gantly substituted for Councillor Spall and Councillor Ismail substituted for 
Councillor Chowdhury. 
 

102 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
Councillor Poyser declared that the Whitehall Park Residents’ Association had objected to 
Item B3 and he was a member of the Association although he had not been involved with 
the objection. He would take part in the consideration of this item. 
 

103 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business would be: 
B6, B2, B5, B3, B4, B1, B7 and B8. 
 

104 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2015 be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

105 15 CRINAN STREET, LONDON, N1 9SQ (Item B1) 
Construction of a roof extension to provide an additional floor of B1(a) office space and 
associated roof terrace, with a plant area and associated air conditioning equipment; and 
replacement of existing windows with double glazed timber sash windows and a new 
entrance at ground floor level. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/2193/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer reported that the floorspace created would be 118m and not 
123m as stated in the report and that most of the development had been approved 



Planning Sub Committee A -  21 September 2015 
 

2 
 

in March 2015. The applicants had submitted the current application for a roof 
terrace. 

 
Following suggestions for amendments to conditions from the objector, Councillor Gantly 
proposed that there should be no external lighting and the top of the roof of the new 
extension should not be used as a balcony at any time. This was seconded by Councillor 
Khan and carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the case officer’s 
report as amended above. 
 

106 2 TREMLETT GROVE, LONDON, N19 5JX (Item B2) 
Substantial demolition of existing residential dwelling with retention of street façade and 
construction of 3 dwellings comprising 1 x 5 bedroom townhouse with rear garden and 2 x 2 
bedroom residential flats. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/2564/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer confirmed that the semi public space referred to in the report 
was private communal gardens for Silver Court. 

 A previous scheme had been refused under delegated authority in March 2015 and 
improvements had been made to the scheme since then. 

 The distance between the proposed development and Silver Court was 31 metres. 

 There was a need to balance the design and conservation aspect with the need for 
housing. 

 Some of the objections raised related to the previous scheme. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the case officer’s 
report and the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under section 106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in the case 
officer’s report. 
 

107 55 WHITEHALL PARK, LONDON, N19 3TW (Item B3) 
Erection of new-build, 3 bedroom single family dwelling house accommodated over 3 levels 
including provision of private amenity space and associated refuse and cycle storage 
facilities in the rear garden of 55 Whitehall Park, which fronts Fitzwarren Gardens. Removal 
of the existing boundary fence which fronts onto the existing pavement facing the roadway 
to Fitzwarren Gardens. The removal of existing tree(s) was also proposed together wit 
replacement tree and shrub planting. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/2281/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer advised that the proposed development was on a large plot and 
was considered proportionate in the site context. 

 There was no objection from the conservation officer. 

 There was a need to balance the loss of a garden with the provision of family sized 
accommodation. 

 The design of the proposed development was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: 



Planning Sub Committee A -  21 September 2015 
 

3 
 

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the case officer’s 
report and the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under section 106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in the case 
officer’s report. 
 

108 68 HALLIFORD STREET, LONDON, N1 3HF (Item B4) 
Extension to the existing building comprising a single storey extension above roof and 4-
storey, stepped side extension with lower ground floor to create 8 residential units (7 x 2 
bed and 1 x 4 bed). Provision of cycle storage and refuse facilities. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/0362/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 As enforcement issues related to works under prior approval for the existing 
development, there were no conditions to be enforced. However the noise team 
dealt with these matters. The current application would have conditions which could 
be enforced. 

 The green roof would largely be self maintaining. Maintenance would be undertaken 
by a contractor who would usually visit once or twice a year. The roof would be a 
visual and ecological feature and would not be accessible to residents. 

 It was agreed that a letter should be sent to the applicant advising them that there 
was an expectation they would behave in a neighbourly way and follow both the text 
and the spirit of the construction management plan. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the case officer’s 
report and the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under section 106 of 
the Town and County Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in the case 
officer’s report and that a letter be sent to the applicant advising them that there was an 
expectation they would behave in a neighbourly way and follow both the text and the spirit 
of the construction management plan. 
 

109 98 MERCERS ROAD, LONDON, N19 4PU (Item B5) 
Basement enlargement with front and rear light wells. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/1904/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer advised that the Party Wall Act meant that neighbours could 
employ a surveyor at the expense of the applicant. 

 This was one of three applications submitted by the applicant. One for a single 
storey extension had been approved under delegated powers and a certificate of 
lawfulness in connection with the erection of a rear dormer and the installation of 
three roof lights to the front roof slope had been approved under delegated powers. 

 In response to a question about which parts of the proposal required planning 
permission and which parts could be completed under permitted development, the 
planning officer explained that the basement was under the footprint of the building 
so could be completed under permitted development but the front light well and 
possibly the rear light well required planning permission. 

 Discussion took place on the differing points made by the objector and applicant in 
relation to flooding. The applicant advised that bore holes drilled to a depth of 6 
metres had been dry. The planning officer advised that officers were unable to 
comment on the reasons the neighbour’s basement had flooded as they did not 



Planning Sub Committee A -  21 September 2015 
 

4 
 

know the circumstances. As the property was not in a flood risk zone, it would not be 
reasonable to require the applicant to undertake further work.  

 A robust construction management plan was required. 

 The Party Wall protected neighbours. 

 The applicant was asked to consult residents as much as possible during 
construction. 

 There were other front light wells in this part of Mercers Road. 

 The application was policy compliant. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in the case officer’s report. 
 

110 GARAGES TO THE REAR OF PARKHURST COURT, WARLTERS ROAD, LONDON, N7 
(Item B6) 
The erection of seven residential units: three 2-storey courtyard houses, one 2-storey semi-
detached pair of houses and 2 two-storey units bridging over the entrance to the mews, all 
with private garden areas. Retention of one lock up garage and one parking space. This 
was a reconsultation as the previous letter circulation omitted a number of properties 
adjacent to the site. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/0040/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer reported that the application was in Holloway ward and that 
there were currently 18 rented garages rather than the 8 specified in the report.  

 Additional daylight/sunlight information had been submitted which provided further 
details relating to the two windows which did not meet BRE guidelines. Both of these 
windows were to kitchens and the windows exceeded the average daylight factor 
and had other windows servicing the kitchens. 

 The planning officer confirmed that as this was a minor application, it had not been 
to the design review panel. 

 In response to a question about policy in relation to undercrofts and archways, the 
planning officer advised that policy advised against them where they could lead to 
anti social behaviour. However in this case, it would create access and the design 
officer was content. 

 In order to minimise disruption to residents, a robust access plan was necessary. 

 Consideration was given to the daylight and sunlight impacts. 

 Overall the application met the policy framework. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the case officer’s 
report and the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under section 106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in the case 
officer’s report. 
 

111 PARKING SPACES, EWE CLOSE, ISLINGTON, N7 9TL (Item B7) 
Erection of a terrace of four three storey houses with associated garden areas and cycle 
parking. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/2147/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following point was made: 

 The crime prevention officer had been consulted and with the conditions proposed,  
was satisfied. 



Planning Sub Committee A -  21 September 2015 
 

5 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the case officer’s 
report and subject to the prior completion of a Director’s Agreement securing the heads of 
terms as set out in the case officer’s report. 
 

112 ZINC HOUSE, 19-25 COWCROSS STREET, LONDON, EC1M 6DU (Item B8) 
Installation of 12 heat pump units at roof level. One heat pump unit at fifth floor balcony 
level, two heat pumps at fourth floor balcony level and associated visual/acoustic screening. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/0634/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 In response to a question from the objector about whether noise readings should be 
taken at the weekend when background noise was quieter, the planning officer 
advised that this was not required. Readings were taken at face value and the noise 
officer knew the area well and had knowledge of the background noise. Conditions 3 
and 4 related to noise. 

 There had been much discussion with the applicant on the scheme since the 
withdrawal of the previous scheme. 

 Heat pumps were needed for Zinc House. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the case officer’s 
report.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.50 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


